

Nos. 18-422, 18-726

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT A. RUCHO, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

COMMON CAUSE, *et al.*,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of North Carolina**

LINDA H. LAMONE, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

O. JOHN BENISEK, *et al.*,
Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland**

**BRIEF OF THE FLOYD ABRAMS INSTITUTE
FOR FREEDOM OF EXPRESSION AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

FRANCESCA L. PROCACCINI
DAVID SCHULZ
CHARLES SIMS
MEDIA FREEDOM &
INFORMATION ACCESS CLINIC
YALE LAW SCHOOL
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992

FLOYD ABRAMS
Counsel of Record
CAHILL GORDON &
REINDEL LLP
80 Pine Street
New York, NY 10005
(212) 701-3621
fabrams@cahill.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Partisan Gerrymandering Violates The First Amendment’s Protection Of Freedom Of Speech	3
A. Voting Is Core Political Speech	3
B. Partisan Gerrymandering Is Viewpoint Discrimination	7
C. Partisan Gerrymandering Does Not Survive Strict Scrutiny	12
II. First Amendment Scrutiny Offers The Appropriate Framework For Determining The Constitutionality Of Partisan Gerrymandering	14
A. Settled First Amendment Doctrine Provides A Workable Standard For Legislatures And Courts	14
B. The Historical Practice Of Partisan Gerrymandering Does Not Shield It From First Amendment Scrutiny	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	16
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011)	23
<i>State ex rel. Attorney Gen. v. Cunningham</i> , 51 N.W. 724 (Wis. 1892).....	19
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 348 F. Supp. 3d 493 (D. Md. 2018)	9
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980)	21
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	22
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	12, 20
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	4, 16
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	6

<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n,</i> 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Common Cause v. Rucho,</i> 279 F. Supp. 3d 587 (M.D.N.C. 2018).....	8, 9
<i>Davis v. Bandemer,</i> 478 U.S. 109 (1986) (O’Connor, J., concurring)	16, 20
<i>Doe v. Reed,</i> 561 U.S. 186 (2010)	4, 6, 7
<i>Elrod v. Burns,</i> 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	21, 22
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings,</i> 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	17
<i>Gill v. Whitford,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018)	19, 20
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court,</i> 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	4
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha,</i> 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	20
<i>Lane v. Franks,</i> 573 U.S. 228 (2014)	1
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry,</i> 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	20

<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	13
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	6, 16
<i>Nev. Comm'n on Ethics v. Carrigan</i> , 564 U.S. 117 (2011)	4, 5
<i>Norman v. Reed</i> , 504 U.S. 279 (1992)	16
<i>Parker v. State ex rel. Powell</i> , 32 N.E. 836 (Ind. 1892) (Elliott, J., concurring)	19
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	22
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	6, 16
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	15, 20, 21
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	3, 7, 13
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	3

<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990)	21
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	11, 12, 15, 21
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	10, 12
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974)	5
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949)	3
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	5
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	12
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) (plurality opinion)	16, 17, 20
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	3, 20
Other Authorities	
Armand Derfner & J. Gerald Hebert, <i>Voting Is Speech</i> , 34 YALE L. & POL'Y REV. 471 (2016)	5

Brief of Amici Curiae Historians in Support of Appellees, <i>Gill v.</i> <i>Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) (No. 16-1161), 2017 WL 4311107.....	19
Justin Levitt, <i>Intent Is Enough: Invidious Partisanship in Redistricting</i> , 59 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1993 (2018).....	11
MICH. CONST. art. IV, § 6, cl. 13(c)	15
Michael S. Kang, <i>Gerrymandering and the Constitutional Norm Against Partisanship</i> , 116 MICH. L. REV. 351 (2017).....	11
Michael Wines, <i>Just how Bad is Partisan Gerrymandering? Ask the Mapmakers</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Jan. 29, 2018)	8
<i>The Gerry-Mander, or Essex South District Formed into a Monster!</i> , SALEM GAZETTE (Apr. 2, 1813)	18
THE FEDERALIST NO. 52 (James Madison).....	22
Thomas Rogers Hunter, <i>The First Gerrymander?: Patrick Henry, James Madison, James Monroe, and Virginia's 1788 Congressional Districting</i> , 9 EARLY AM. STUD. 781 (2011).....	18, 19
U.S. CONST. art. 1, § 4, cl. 1	15
